W      A      T      L      O      W
81
S
in
g
le-L
o
o

DIN-rail spec DIN 50022, 35 mm x
7.5 mm (1.38 in. x 0.30 in.)
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
L V
SERIES LV = Limit controller with eight amp relay output.
Rotary set point, adjustment, four character,
seven segment display, reset switch
Power Supply
C = 120VÅ(ac)
E = 230 to 240VÅ(ac)
G = 24VÅ(ac)
Package
1 = Panel mount square 1⁄8 DIN
2 = DIN-rail mount
Sensor Type and Scale
H = T/C Type J Fahrenheit (-346 to 1900˚F)
J = T/C Type J Celsius (-210 to 1038˚C)
K = T/C Type K Fahrenheit (-454 to 2500˚F)
L = T/C Type K Celsius (-270 to 1370˚C)
M = T/C Type T Fahrenheit (-454 to 750˚F)
N = T/C Type T Celsius (-270 to 400˚C)
P = RTD Fahrenheit (-328 to 1472˚F)
R = RTD Celsius (-200 to 800˚C)
S = T/C Type E Fahrenheit (-328 to 1470˚F)
T = T/C Type E Celsius (-200 to 800˚C)
Limit Type
U = High limit manual reset
W = High limit auto reset
Y = Low limit manual reset
Z = Low limit auto reset
Low Set Point Operating Range Value1
High Set Point Operating Range Value1
Overlay/Customs Options
A = Standard
1A (-) is used in the left most digit of the set point operating ranges to indicate a negative temperature value
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota
W      A      T      L      O      W
83
S
in
g
le-L
o
o
p
L
im
its
/A
larm
s
SERIES LF
Limits /Alarms
Watlow’s family of microprocessor-

Style Width Height Depth
Specifications Cont.
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
L F                                A A A A
SERIES LF = Limit controller with eight amp relay output.
Fixed set point, no user interface
Power Supply
C = 120VÅ(ac)
E = 230 to 240VÅ(ac)
G = 24VÅ(ac)
Package
1 = Panel mount square 1⁄8 DIN
2 = DIN-rail mount
3 = Open board, non potted
4 = Potted case
Sensor Type and Scale
H = T/C Type J Fahrenheit (-346 to 1900˚F)
J = T/C Type J Celsius (-210 to 1038˚C)
K = T/C Type K Fahrenheit (-454 to 2500˚F)
L = T/C Type K Celsius (-270 to 1370˚C)
M = T/C Type T Fahrenheit (-454 to 750˚F)
N = T/C Type T Celsius (-270 to 400˚C)
P = RTD Fahrenheit (-328 to 1472˚F)
R = RTD Celsius (-200 to 800˚C)
S = T/C Type E Fahrenheit (-328 to 1470˚F)
T = T/C Type E Celsius (-200 to 800˚C)
Limit Type
U = High limit manual reset
W = High limit auto reset
Y = Low limit manual reset
Z = Low limit auto reset
Fixed Set Point Temperature Value1
Overlay/Customs Options
A = Standard
1A (-) is used in the left most digit of the fixed set point indicates a negative temperature value
• DIN 3440 - Temperature control
and limiting devices for heat
generating systems
• CSA C22.2#24 approved limit
control (applied for)
• FM Class 3545 temperature limit
switches (applied for)
Terminals
• 6.3 mm (0.25 in.) quick connect,
push on terminal
Power
• 24VÅ(ac) +10 percent; -15
percent; 50/60Hz, ±5 percent
• 120VÅ(ac) +10 percent; -15
percent; 50/60Hz, ±5 percent
• 230 to 240VÅ(ac) +10 percent;
-15 percent; 50/60Hz, ±5 percent
• 10VA maximum power
consumption
• Data retention upon power failure
via nonvolatile memory
Operating Environment
• 0 to 70°C (32 to 158°F)
• 0 to 90 percent RH, non-condensing
• Storage temperature: -40 to 85°C
(-40 to 185°F)
Dimensions
• DIN-rail model can be DIN-rail or
chassis mount
DIN-rail spec DIN 50022, 35 mm x
7.5 mm (1.38 in. x 0.30 in.)
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota
W      A      T      L      O      W
85
S

88
Limits /Alarms
SERIES SD_L Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
S D  L  - _ J _ _- _ A _ _
SERIES SD_L = Temperature limit controllers①
DIN Sizes
3 = 1⁄32 DIN
6 = 1⁄16 DIN
8 = 1⁄8 DIN Vertical
9 = 1⁄8 DIN Horizontal
4 = 1⁄4 DIN
Control Type
L = Limit Control Dual Display
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
U = EIA-485 Modbus™ communications
Output 3 (Not available on 1⁄32  DIN)
A = None
C = Switched dc/open collector
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
E = Mechanical relay, Form C, 5A
Infrared Comms Options (IrDA)
A = None (Default selection on 1⁄32 DIN)
R = IrDA ready (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN)
Display Colors and Custom Options
RG = Red Green (Dual display units)
RR = Red Red (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN Dual Display)
XX = Custom options, special overlays, etc.
① Only available in dual displays, red/green.
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota
W      A      T      L      O      W
89
S
in
g
le-L
o
o
p
L
im
its
/A
larm
s
SERIES SD6L_D
Limits /Alarms
Watlow SERIES SD6L_D offers
excellent Limit control and
application flexibility in a 1⁄16th DIN
panel mount package. The SERIES
SD6L_D controller has been
successfully tested for use with both
ODVA and Semi-conductor SIG
standards for DeviceNet™ on CAN
networks and comes with FM

Type K: -200 to 1370°C
(-328 to 2500°F)
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
S D 6 L  -_ J _  A - D _ _ _
SERIES SD = 1/16 DIN-panel mount limit controller with DeviceNet™
Control Type
L = Limit control dual display
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
DeviceNet™ Communications
N = DeviceNet™ on CAN (packaging or general industrial markets)
S = SEMI-SIG-ODVA compliant (semi-conductor markets)
Display Colors and Custom Options
RG = Red Green (with Watlow name and SD logo)
RR = Red Red (with Watlow name and SD logo)
AA = Red Green (SD logo only)
AB = Red Red (SD logo only)
Specifications Cont.
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota
Type T: -200 to 400°C
(-328 to 750°F)
Type N: 0 to 1300°C
(32 to 2372°F)
Type E: -200 to 800°C
(-328 to 1470°F)
Type C: 0 to 2315°C
(32 to 4200°F)
Type D: 0 to 2315°C
(32 to 4200°F)
Type PTII: 0 to 1395°C
(32 to 2543°F)
Type R: 0 to 1760°C
(32 to 3200°F)
Type S: 0 to 1760°C
(32 to 3200°F)
Type B: 0 to 1816°C
(32 to 3300°F)
RTD (DIN): -200 to 800°C
(-328 to 1472°F)
Process: -1999 to 9999 units
Control Outputs

94
Limits /Alarms
SERIES 97 Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
9 7       -             -
SERIES 97 = Microprocessor-based 1⁄16 DIN with universal input 1,
thermocouple and RTD. Options include: software, power supply,
input 2, four outputs and display color
Power Supply
A = 100-240Vı(ac/dc)
B = 24-28Vı(ac/dc)
Auxiliary Input 2
0 = None
1 = Event input
Limit Output 1
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
Alarm Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc output/open collector
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
K = 0.5A Solid State Relay without RC suppression
Alarm Output 3
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
Auxiliary Output 4
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C,
2A, without RC suppression
R = 232 Communications
U = 485 Communications
M = Universal Retransmit, range selectable: 0-20mA, 4-20mA,
0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc),0-10VÎ(dc)
Software/Preset Parameters
00 = Standard software
Display/Overlay
Upper/Lower
RR = Red/Red display
RG = Red/Green display
GR = Green/Red display
GG = Green/Green display
2 3 4 %
96
1
52.070 mm
(2.050 in.)
52.070 mm
(2.050 in.)
Panel Cutout
44.958 mm x 44.958 mm
(1.77 in. X 1.77 in.)
RESET
107.747 mm
(4.242 in.)
59.182 mm
(2.330 in.)
98.425 mm
(3.875 in.)
9.322 mm
(0.367 in.)
Customer’s Front Panel
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota